entities, the amendments will remove the requirement to present comparative information

for periods before PFRS 12 is first applied.

• PFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement - The standard establishes a single source of guidance

under PFRS for all fair value measurements.  It does not change when an entity is required to

use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under PFRS when

fair value is required or permitted.

• Improvements to PFRS

The omnibus amendments to PFRS issued in May 2012, which are effective for annual

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, were issued primarily to clarify accounting and

disclosure requirements to assure consistency in the application of the following standards.

- PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

- PAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment

- PAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation

The foregoing new and revised PFRS, except for the amended PAS 19, have no significant impact

on the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements of the Group.

- 4 -

The following is the summary of the financial impact of the adoption of amended PAS 19:

 September 30, 2013

As Previously

Reported

Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated

Retirement liability P=14,742 P=217,090 P=231,832

Net deferred tax liabilities 798,491 (100,781) 697,710

Cumulative remeasurement loss on

retirement liability, beginning – (108,727) (108,727)

Remeasurement loss on retirement

liability, net of deferred tax – (121,568) (121,568)

Retained earnings, beginning 2,032,835 30,072 2,062,907

Noncontrolling interests 1,910,187 (47,708) 1,862,479

Net income 419,827 11,926 431,753

 October 1, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated

Retirement assets P=132,007  (P=49,139) P=82,868

Net deferred tax assets 151,388 2,440 153,828

Retirement liability 86,787 48,037 134,824

Net deferred tax liabilities 794,825 (26,713) 768,112

Cumulative remeasurement loss on

retirement liability, beginning – (93,673) (93,673)

Retained earnings, beginning 1,820,012 8,202 1,828,214

Noncontrolling interests 1,777,878 10,632 1,788,510

Net income 442,333 32,598 474,931

Remeasurement loss on retirement

liability, net of deferred tax – (15,054) (15,054)

New and Revised PFRS not yet Adopted

Relevant new and revised PFRS, which are not yet effective for the year ended September 30,

2013 and have not been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements, are

summarized below.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014:

• Amendments to PFRS 10, PFRS 12 and PAS 27: Investment Entities - The amendments provide

an exception from the requirements of consolidation to investment entities and instead

require these entities to present their investments in subsidiaries as a net investment that is